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third class High school students will mot be admitted to Universities, and what is the Government’s policy?

Dr. K. L. Shrimali: I have answered that question.

Shrimati Renu Chakravartty: In view of the fact that we have very few polytechnics where students who have not attained a very high proficiency in the school leaving examination could seek admission, may I know whether till such time as we have an adequate number of polytechnics the students will be permitted to go to the universities and not cut short their education and their future professional possibilities?

Dr. K. L. Shrimali: This is a matter of opinion.

Shrimati Renu Chakravartty: What ere they to do? If they pass in the third division, without being able to go to polytechnics or any other post-
sechool course what are they to do?

Dr. K. L. Shrimali: I wou'd have enswered this question, but the hon.
Member may have a different opinion in this matter. That was why I refrained from answering this question.

Shri S. M. Banerjee: May I know whether in view of the over-crowding in the universities, we are going to have more universities? May I also know what has happened to the three universities to be established in UP—in Kanpur, Meerut and Bareilly?

Dr. K. L. Shrimali: The question is one of providing opportunities to students who pass out of the high schools. But the main difficulty in our country is that we have not got adequate opportunities to students who pass out of the high schools, and, therefore, they have a tendency to go to the universities. This is to some extent related to economic development, and it is g very broad question end it will have to be examined in detail. The hon. Member who has asked the question is a member cf the committece which we have appointed to go into this matter, and I am sure that she would make suitable recommendations.

Shri S. M. Banerjee: My questicn has not been answered at all. May I know whether new universities are going to be cctablished during the Third Five Year Plan period in the country, and whether three universities are going to be established newly in UP? It is a simple question hut he has not answered it

Dr, K. L. Shrima’i: It is for the State Governments to establish new universities. The Central Government does not establish new universities.
Therefore, I cannot answer this question.
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Oil Exploration
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Will the Minister of Mines and Fuel be pleased to state:

(a) the areag gelected by the Oil and Natural Gas Commission for extensive oil probe during 1962-€3;

(b) whether any investigation was taken up in these areas previously;

(c) if so, by whom and with what results; and

(d) whether the investigations proposed to be taken up will be in public sector or private sector or with any foreign collaboration?

The Minister of Mines and Fuel (Shri K. D. Malaviya): (a) to (d). A statement is placed on the Table of the House.

STATEMENT

(a) Geophysical surveys are beimg earried out in the foot-hill area of Punjab, Ganga Plains of U.P., Bihar and northern part of West Bengal, Golaghat-Rudrasagar area of Assam

Godavari-Krishna basin of Andhra, Cauvery basin of Madras, various parts (Olpad, Kosamba, Cambay,

Gandhinagar and Mehsana areas of Gujarat), north and south of Bhuj in Cutch, Barmer area of Rajasthan.

Structural drilling operations were earried out or are in progress in the Gogha and Padra areas of Gujarat and Kasganj area of Uttar Pradesh, and are expected to start soon in the Pattukattaiah area of Madras,
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Deep drilling operations were undertaken or are in progress in the Olpad, Kalol and Gandhinagar areas of Gujarat, Ujhani area of UP. and Rudrasagar area of Assam. Beside, deep test holes are proposed to be drilled in several places in Punjab, U.P. and Bihar. Some of the places selected so far are Raxaul and Purnea in Bihar and Shahjehanpur in U.P.

Geological investigations were carried out in parts of the sedimentary rock-outcrops in the above mentioned regions and also in parts of Jammu
& Kashmir State, Maharashtra, Madhya Pradesh, and Andaman and Nicobar Islands.

(b) and (c). Preliminary geophysical work was carried out by the Burmah Oil Company in the Brahmaputra Valley in Assam, including the Golaghat-Rudrasagar area, which gave some idea of the regional structural conditions.

A few shallow holes were drilled in the Gogha area in Gujarat by another private party. with no concrete results.

(d) All investigations mentioned under (a) above are in public sector being carried out by the Oil and Natural Gas Commission departmentally.

Shri P. K. Deo: Is it not a fact that some time back the Stanvac people had tried to explore oil in West Bengal and after sinking a good deal

* of money they had failed and it so, may I know the reason for including West Bengal in the programme of oil exploration for the next year?

Shri K. D. Malaviya: It is a general practice amongst oil explorers that where one company or one interest has failed to search for oil, the others do not give up their interest and they continue searching for oil.

Shri P, K. Deo: Is it not a fact that some time back the Minister gave us the impression that due to very hard living conditions, the schedule of exploration in regard to the seismographic, and geophysical surveys and the structural drilling process in Jaisalmer had to be abandoned, ang if so, may I know whether there is any programme next year to carry on the exploration process in that area?

Shri K, D, Malaviya: No, 1 do not remember to have said that our ofl exploration programme was abandoned in Jaisalmer area . . .

Shrl P. K. Deo: That was what he said.

Shri K. D. Malaviya: . . .But it may have been suspended for the time being for some special reason a$
that time, but we have now undertaken in all seriousness oil exploration work in the Jaisalmer area, and we have obtained some techmica] assistance from the French teams, &nd they are now there carrying out the programme of the Oil and Natural
Gas Commission.

Shri Ramga: How is it that till now no effort has been made to explore and try to discover oil or gas either in Orissa or in Andhra or in Madhya
Pradesh?

Shri K D. Malaviya: According to the theoretical concept prevailing at present it is not likely that we will get any oil in Madhya Pradesh or in Andhra, there are only coastal stripe where some 0il may be searched for, It is not on very high priority because the basin ig not large but only a narrow strip.

Shri Karni Singhji: May I know whether the Canadian team which explored oil in Rajasthan have had any luck and are hopeful of striking oil?

Shri K, D. Malaviya: No, there was no Canadian team which explored for
@il in Rajasthan. There was a Canadian team which carried out three or Your years ago an extensive aeromag-
metic survey right from Bengal to the Jaisalmer area in order to find out the exact contours of the mountains lying below. They have given their interpretation and we are working on that interpretation. On the basis of that, we have started oil exploration work in Bihar, in UP, in Jaisalmer and also in: some parts of West Bengal.
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Shri Thirumala Rao: Was it on the basis of any previous theoretical knowledge that West Bengal was explored by STANVAC?

Shri K. D. Malaviya: Yes, very much
80. Even now there are technical views of geologists that this search should not be abandoned.

Shri S. C. Samanta: Is it a fact that before 1962-63 exploratory work was done in South Bengal only and this time it is done in North Bengal? May 1 know whether in the future programme any place has been taken up?

Shri K. D. Malaviya: O.l exploration cfforts being made in the northern portion of Bengal are as a result of the programme prepared by the Oil and Natural Gas Commission sometime back, as I said just now, after studying the aeromagnetic survey results. So far as South Bengal is concerned, this work was taken up by the Standard Vaccum people in collaboration with the Government of India. We now propose to start there also from the point where the Standard Vacuum people gave it up.

Shri P. R. Chakraverti: Have Government studied the reasons that made BOC and other private firms give up their earlier ventures in the line and thereby safeguard against other shortfalls?

Shri K. D. Malaviva: We have taken all those aspects into consideration.
When an oil company abandons or suspands its effort in a particular area, there are various considerations ta':en into account-—economic, financial capability of the company to invest and its own technical assessmoent of the area. We now think, just as many others think, that later on—when one company gives it up—we can take it up from the point given up, if there are reasons for it,

Shri D. C. Sharma: What is the firm position in regard to oil exploration 1n the Punjab? What has been happening is that sometimes an area has been taken up and dropped, again it 18 taken up and again dropped. May I know what are the prospects of oil exploration in the Punjab, and whether Government has a firm policy and a firm idea of what it is going to do in that area?

Shri K. D. Malaviya: We have spent plenty of money in Punjab. We ore still groping in the dark. Perhaps we shall continue to grope in the dark so far as the deep basins in the Punjab are concerned. But the technical assessment is that Punjab is an area where we should not give up the search for oil for some
So long as possibilities are there, we shall continue to explore.

Shri A. N. Vidyalankar: May I know whether the gas found available at Jwalamukhi is being put to use, or will be put to use?

Shri K. D, Malaviya: That gas proved to be elusive.

Shri K. C. Pant: I find from the statement that structural drilling operations were carried out in certain areas in Gujarat and the Kashganj area in U.P. May I know whether the result obtained are promising. I alse find deep test holes are being dril-Ted.
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Mr. Speaker: One would be enough.

Shri K. D. Malaviya: In the Kashganj area a structural hole was drilled for gathering of informatiun, It was not with a view to tapping oil or gas in the area. We have obtained some information.

Shri K, C. Pant: I asked if the results were promising.

Shri K, D. Malaviya: I said it was an information hole, and we obtained some information. It has not much connection with finding oil and gas. We have obtained some theoretical ixfor-
mation about strata.
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Shri Narendra Singh Mahida: I got up ten times. I did not get a chance.

Mr, Speaker: Sometimes I may not be eble to sce.
WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUES.
TiONS

Delhi Education Code

*275. Shri Bishanchander Seth: Will the Minister of Education be pleased to rrfer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 393 on the 14th November, 1962 and state:

(a) whehter the new educatiun code for the Union Territory of Delm has been finalised;

(b) If so, the details thereo!; and

(c) if not, the reasons for declay?
The Minister of Education (Dr. K. L.

Shrimali): (a) to (c). The Coue bhas since been prepared and is now re-

